STATE OF LOUISIANA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND DEVELOPMENT

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO, 2

STATE PROJECT NOS. 744-45-0002 AND 845-03-0018
FEDERAL AID PROJECT NO. ENH-374-1(006)
PAUL MAILLARD ROAD SIDEWALKS
ST CHARLES PARISH

THI j PPLEMENTY, GREEMENT NO. 2, made and executed in thtee (3) onginal copics on
thas A day of 7 . 2003, by and between the Deparmment of Transportation
and Development, (*DOTD”), 'md the Pﬂ.tish of St. Chartles, a political subdivision of the State of
Lowsiana, hereinafier referred to as "Sponsor”;

WITNESSETH: That;

WHEREAS, the DOTD and the Sponsor previously entered into a formal agrecment, dated July 18,
1995, and Supplemental Agteement No. 1 dated May 6, 1997, thereto for sidewalks along Paul Maillard
Rozad (La Hwy 52); and

WHEREAS, it 15 necessary to amend the Agtecments to reflect that financial and recording changes
that have raken place, as well as updating the Agreements to reflect eurrent policies; and

WHEREAS, the DOTD is agreeable to the changes in the implemerriation of the Project and desires to
cooperate with the Sponsor as hereinafter provided;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual dependent covenants heretn

contained, the parties hereto agree to amend the July 18, 1995, Agreement and Supplemental Agtecment
No 1 thereto as follows:

1.
Prefacc—The following paragraph is added:
WHEREAS, the Sponsor agrees to abide by the policies and procedures set forth in the current cdition:
of both the “Transportation Enhancement Information Guide” and the “T've Got a Project, Now What
Do I Do?™ manual; and

2.

Article I = The 2™ paragraph of the Article is deleted and the following substituted to
reflect an additional state project number assigned to the project.

1



For construction costs, State Project Nos. 744-45-0002 and 845-03-0018 and Federal Project No, ENH-
374-1(005) have been assigned.

All progtess repotts, iovoices, ete. incurred in the performance of these services shall be rdentriied with
these project numbers.

3.

Article II — The Article is deleted and the following substituted to reflect additional Federal
Funds alloited to the project.

Haeept for scrvices hereinafrer spectfically listed to be furnished at the DOTD's expense o at the
Sponsor's expense, as the case may be, the cost of this project will be a joint patticipation between the
Sponsor and the Federal Highway Admimstration, heremnafter "FHWA", with the Sponsor contributmg
the 5% match of the participating consttuction cost and the FHHWA contributing, through the DOTD,
the rematning 95%  The maxmmuen federal fumds available for this project are § 377,500.00. With this
funding option, the Sponsot agrees to provade all design and constroction inspeetion. The Sponsor tay
incorparate wems of worlk 1nto the construction contract not eligible for Federal-Md parricipation atits
own costs. Funds will be disbursed as provided in Article IX {Cost Reimbutscments} .

No Notice to Proceed shall be issued and no compensable costs for construction may be incusred prior
to a formal notification from DOTD that FHWA anthonzation has been received. Any costs for whuch
the Sponsot expects to be reimbursed for incurred priot to such authonzation will not be compensable.

4,

Article III — The Article is deleted and the following substituted to reflect current Federal
codes.

The Sponsor shall seleet and entet into 2 contract with a consulting engineer firm for the performance
of all engineering services necessary for the prepatation of complete plans, specifications and estimates
for the proposed improvements as covered heremm, The fee for these sexvices shall be paid for by the
Sponsor.

The Spousor or consulting engmeets cmployed by 1t shall malke all necessary surveys, prepare plans and
special specifications for the project in accordance with the applicable requirements of the latest edition
of the Lowsiana Standard Specifications for Roads and Budges, 23 CFR Part 630 (“Preconstrucnon
Procedutes™), Federal Aid Policy Guide Part 630, and the following specific requitements.

1. The design standaxds shall comply with the critetia prescabed in 23 CFR Part 625 (“Design Standards
for Highways™) and Federal Aid Policy Guude Parr 625. "The formar of the plans shall conforn to the
standards used by the DOTD in the prepatation of its contract plans for items of work of sumlar
character, meluding plans for all dramnage and utihties affected, as contaned m rhe cwrrent ecution of its



"Roadway Plan Preparation Manual”, and the "Dramage Manual" which 1 made a patt hereof by
refetence,

2. Design sutveys, fight-of-way surveys and the preparahon of tight-of-way maps shall be performed m
accordance wirh the requirements spectfied m the cuttent editton of the DOTD's "Location & Survey
Marual."

3. The Sponsor will be required to develop this project in accordance with DOTD's "Eavironmental
Linpact Procedures Manual," latest edition. Requirements for Environmental documents ate presciibed
in the FHWA's "Federal-Aid Policy Gude". Al envitonmental documents and public mvolvement
proposals are required to be developed under these requirements and shall be submitted to the DOTD
for veview and comments.

4. The Sponsor, shall, at its cxpense, be responsible for relocation of any utihnes which conflict with
construction. 'These costs are not considered eligible for federal or state reimbursement. Adjustments
to utilities, however, may be included in the plans  Adjustments are dealing with vertical posttiomng
alone (up or down). Relocation is deahing with the horizontal postomung of a wility. Any questions
concerning whether work is an adjustment and elimble to be included on the plans should be submitted
in writing to the Enhancement Coordmator.

The Sponsor will submit copies of letters from each unlity company stating that arcangements have been
made for all requred relocations and/or adjustments o the District Utimes Representative and the
Enhancement Coordinator prior to federal authonzation for construction letting, Federal authonzation
1s requested G weeks puor to letting,

3. 'The Sponsor shall, at its expense, acquire all right-of-way and scivitades requured for the project.
Acqusidions st be accomplished in aceordance with appheable DOTD and FHWA laws,
tequitements and regulations. Acquisifions must be reviewed and cernfied by the DOTD Distret Real
Estate Officer and must be completed prior to federal anthorization for constmetion letting, Federal
authonzation is requested 6 weeks prior to letting. Tf the Sponsor requested use of the tight-of-way
expenditures as match in their Enhancernent Applicarion, then the value of the ROW acquisiion must
be provided to the DOTD Dustricr Real Estate Officer with a eopy to the DOTD Hohancement
Coordinaror.

‘Litle to project nght-of-way shall be vesred in the Sponsor bur shall be subject to DOTD and FHWA
tequirements and regulations governing abandonment, disposal, encroachments and/or uses for non-
highway purposes.

6. After completion of preliminary plans, two (2) complete sets of prints of the basic plans, dated and
stamped "Prelitninary”, shall be submutted to the DOTD fot teview and comment.

7. Upon eompletion of its teview of the preliminary plavs, the DOTD will seturn one (1) set to the
Sponsor with comments, if any, matked thereon and the plans shall be corrected accordm gly.



8. After plans have been developed to show all mformation required for a plan-n-hand wspection, the
Sponsor shall provide a minimum of exght (8) sets of plans for a complete plan-in-hand field inspection
with members of the DOTD and the FHWA at a time and date mutually agreed to n advanee by all
pastics. DOTD will make arrangements for the plan-in-hand mspection.

Subsequent 1o the plan-n-hand inspection, the Sponsor shall make such changes in the plans as
necessary to reflect agreements reached at this stage and shall show existing or taking lines requited for
ught-of-way, referenced to the centerline of the adjacenr roadway, if applicable.

9. After plans have been developed to show all final desion mformation and quannies, the Sponsor
shall provide onc (1) signed and stamped set of vellum reproducibles and/or prmits of the fnal plans,
with the Title Sheet matte filmed, and one (1) reproducible copy of the final teehnical specifications,
special provisions and cost estrmate along wirh one (1) eleetronic copy of the documents in Microsoft
Office format. These documents shall be subject to a complere review by members of DOTD and

FHWA.
Subsequent to final plan submission, Sponsor shall address all applicable comments

10. Subsequent to approval of final plans, acquisition of all tequired nght-of-way and the reloeation,
and/or adjustment of all uttlity conflets, the DOTD shall prepate the construction proposals and
prepate 2 Plan, Specification and Estimate (PP S & E) subrmitral to FHWA as specified 1 23 CFR Part
630 Subpart B (“Plans, Specifieations and Estimates™) and Federal Volurme 6, Chapter. -Aid Policy
Guide Part 630, This submission shall contun all cettifications and data necessaty to conform to the
Federal-Aid Policy Guide. Upon receipt of formal approval of the P § & E subnussion from the
FHWA, the DOTL will advise the Sponsor in writng of such approval and will advertise the project for
the recerpr of bids.

11. After the Project has been constructed and accepted by DOTD, the plans remam the property of
and in the possession of DOTD.

5.
The following Articles are unchanged:

Article V-Conslruction
Ariicle VI-Subconiracting

6.

Article VII — The Article is deleted and the following substituied to reflect current Federal
coding,.



It 1s the policy of the Federal Highway Admunistratton that small business firms owned and controlled
by socially and economically disadvantaged persons and other persons defined as cligible in Title 49
Code of Federal Regulatons, Parr 26 (49 CFR 26) shall have reasonable opportunity to participate in the
petformance of contracts financed in whole or in part with Tederal funds. Consequenty, the
requiretnents of 49 CFR. 26 apply to this projecet.

The Sponsor ot its conrractor agrees to ensure that Disadvantaged Businesses (DBE) as defined 1n 49
CFR 26 have reasonable opportunity to participate in performance of contracts and subeomtracts
financed in whole ot in part wirh Federal funds. The Sponsor or 1ts conrractor shall take all necessaty
and reagonable steps m accordance with 49 CFR. 26 to ensute that such fitms have reasonable
oppottunity to compete for and perfonn contracts. The Sponsor or its contractor shall not discrimmnate
on the basis of race, colot, nattonal orgin or sex in the performance of this contract.

The preeeding Policy and DBE Obligation shall apply to this project and shall be inclnded in the
requirements on any conttact or subcontract. Failure ro carry out the requirements set forth therein
shall constitute a breach of this agreement and, after notification by DOTD, may result in termimation
of this agreement by DOTD or other such remedy, as DOTD deems appropnate.

The Sponsor or irs contractor shall utilize the services of banks in the comrmanity which are owned and
controlled by minorities or wotnen when feasible and beneficial,

The above requitements shall be physically included in all subcontracts entered into by the Sponsor or
its Contractor.

7'
Article VIII-Incidental Costs is unchanged.
8.

Article IX-The Article is deleted and the following substituted to reflect costs to be
reimbursed by Federal Funds.

The DOTD will reimburse the Sponsor monthly the correct FHWA ratio of the costs of construction i
effect at the time of anthorizanon, less a 5% rerainage of the FHWA share. The Sponsor shall render
invoices tmonthly for reimbursement, which invoices shall be certified as correct by the proper
designated official of the Sponsor. All invoices shall have the offical name of project and project
numbers affized to each shect. All such charges shall be subject to verification, adjustment and/or
settletnent by the DOTD's Audic Officer.

When the final eosts of construchion have been determined; adpustments will be made so that the
amount of parncipation in these items will not exceed the percentages outlined in Article II. Before
final payment Is tecommended by DOTD (including the 5%eretainage), all documentation of pay
quantittes shall eonform to DOTD policies and procedures. The Sponsor acknowledges, however, that
the FHWA will not partteipate in the cost of those rtems not constructed in accordance with the



approved plans and speeifications and in this event the Sponsor will be obligated to assume full financial
responsibility. The Sponsor shall also submit all final billings for 21| phases of work withn one year after
the completion of final acceptance of the project Failure to submur these billings within the spectfied
one-year petiod shall result in the project bemng elosed on previously billed amnounts and any unbilled
cost shall be the responsibility of the Sponsor.

The Sponsor shall reimburse the DOTD any and all amounts which may be cited by the FETWA. or
DOTD due to the Sponsor's noncompliance with Federal/State laws and/or regulations. ‘The cited
amounts reimbutsed by the Sponsor wll be reremed to the Sponsor upon clearance of the citation(s).
Should the Sponsor f2il to reimburse the DOTD any and all cited amounts within a thirty (30) day
penod after notification, all future payment request from the Sponsor will be held until the cited amount
is exceeded at which time only the amount over and above the cited amount(s) will be released for

payment. Additionally, no new Sponsor projects will be approved untl such time as the erted amounr is
remmbursed to the DOTD.

The participation by the DOTD and the FHWA in the project shafl in no way be construed to make the
DOTD or the FHIWA a patty to the contract between the Sponsor and its contractor

9,
Article X- Cost Records is nnchanged.
10.
Article XI-The Article is amended to include cancellation clanse number 4 that follows.

4. By the DOTD for just cause, mchiding but not lmited to, violation of any provision of this
Agreement.

11.
The following Articles are unchanged:

Article XTI - Proiect Responsibility
Avrticle XIII - Final Insnection and Maintenance

12,

Article XVI — The Article is deleted and the following substituted to reflect current Federal
coding,

The Sponsor agrees that the project will be developed in full, 1n accordance with the principles and
intents contained in the DOTD's latest 'Title VI Plan (Phasc I) and that the same or closely related
procedures providing for involvernent of the Sponsor designated civil sights speculist in appropriate

6



key stages of project developmenr as identified in the aforementioned Titde VI Plan, will be
followed.

Further, the Sponsor agrees that its own employmenr policies and practices will afford falt and
nondiserimmarory employment opportumties to all employees and applicants for employment and
that a viable affirmative action program is maintained in the mnterest of increasing employment
opportenitics for minoritics, women and other disadvantaged persons. [ is undegstood that the
Sponsor as a reciprent of federal financial assisranee under this agreement, 1s subject to monitoting
and review of its cival nights activities by the DOTD and agrees to cooperate with DOTD officials in
the achievement of civil nghts objectives prescribed in the agreement and i any contracts resulting

hetefiom.
13,

Article XV-The Article is deleied and the following substituted to reflect current Federal
codes.

The Sponsor agrees thar as a condition w payment of the Federal fimds obligated, itacceprs and will
comply with the applicable provisions set forth 1n 23 CFR, Part 633, Subpart C and Appendix A,
which is incorporated hercin by reference.

14.

The Agreement is amended to inclnde Article XVIII-State Horticulture Provisions as
follows.

The Sponsor agrees that as a condition to payment of the Federal fimds obligated, iraccepts and will
comply with all LA Horticulture Laws, Rules, and Regulanons which are incorporated herein by
reference.

15.
ARTICLE XIV - ORIGINAL AGREEMENT
Al requiremments of the aforesaid Agreemenr of July 18, 1995, and Supplemental Agresment No. 1,

dated May 6, 1997, except as specifically modified by this supplemental agreement, shall rernain 1
full force and effect.



IN WITNESS THEREOQOY, the parties have caused these presents to be executed by their respecnve
officers thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above wntten.

WITNESSES: STATE OF LOUISIANA
PARISH OF ST CHARLES

32:%""‘*"’ BY: Ol %f
Witness for Fir 'ty

Ribeet 0. La u&

Typed or Pifnted Namec

Uaﬁgvig f&zﬁﬁoﬂd' - TITLE: j{lt’iﬁl/\ )Ofe‘( a({ﬁml‘

Watness for Fitst Parry
726001208

Federal IdentGeation Numlser

STATE OF LOUISIANA
N y DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
] YV AND DEVELOPMENT

-~ A
P ]

.
p
/
/ / PV \“--._. fﬂ/ K’&:V’Li}ﬂ_‘ —
(‘-—W(fitnes“é for Second P i'ty BY: %W ‘ :ﬁ
//ﬂl ..Vé\vz Kam K. Movassaght, Ph.D.'P.E¥

Secretary

C#Z‘,@ ﬂ\ %%Z) RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:
Wirdess for Sccond Parry
BY:{ aJ %{Lf—-"”
Chuef Epgincer



